To learn more about onsemi™, please visit our website at
ON Semiconductor
Is Now
onsemi and       and other names, marks, and brands are registered and/or common law trademarks of Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC dba “onsemi” or its affiliates and/or
subsidiaries in the United States and/or other countries. onsemi owns the rights to a number of patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade secrets, and other intellectual property. A listing of onsemi
product/patent coverage may be accessed at www.onsemi.com/site/pdf/Patent-Marking.pdf. onsemi reserves the right to make changes at any time to any products or information herein, without
notice. The information herein is provided “as-is” and onsemi makes no warranty, representation or guarantee regarding the accuracy of the information, product features, availability, functionality,

© 2013 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation  www.fairchildsemi.com
Rev. 1.0.0  •  5/13/13 10
Ordering Information
BH : Boost PFC
PH : Bridgeless PFC
Current Rating
20 : 20A rating
30 : 30A rating
40 : 40A rating
60 : 60A rating
Product Category
S : Partial PFC module
P : Active PFC module
F : Fairchild Semiconductor
Package Option
B :  DBC based
S :  Ceramic based
F :  Full pack based
F P A B 3 0 B H 6 0 B
Thermistor Option
A : Built-in Thermistor
D : No Thermistor
IGBT Technology
Blank : Ver1.0 IGBT
B :  Ver2.0 IGBT
Voltage Rating
60 : 600V rating
Figure 16. Order Information
Product Lineup
Table 2. Lineup of Boost PFC SPM® 3 Series Ver. 1 and Ver. 2
Part Number
Rating
Package
Isolation
Voltage (Vrms)
Main Applications
Current (A) Voltage (V)
FPAB30BH60 30 600
DBC Substrate
(SPM27-lA)
2500 Vrms
Sinusoidal, 1min
Air Conditioner,
High-Power Home Appliance
FPAB20BH60B
New
 20 600
DBC Substrate
(SPM27-lC)
2500 Vrms
Sinusoidal, 1 min
Air Conditioner
FPAB30BH60B
New
 30 600
DBC Substrate
(SPM27-lC)
2500 Vrms
Sinusoidal, 1min
Air Conditioner
AN-9090 APPLICATION NOTE
© 2013 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation  www.fairchildsemi.com
Rev. 1.0.0  •  5/13/13 11
Key Parameter Design Guidance
Over-Current Protection (OCP)
The boost PFC SPM® 3 series needs an external shunt
resistor for over-current detection, as shown in Figure 17.
The LVIC has a built-in over-current protection (OCP)
function that senses the voltage of the CSC pin. If this
voltage exceeds the VSC(REF) (the threshold voltage trip level
of the over-current) specified in the device datasheets
(VSC(REF),Typ. is 0.5 V), a fault signal is asserted and the
IGBT is turned off. To avoid nuisance trips associated with